RM ORIGINAL 56342

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ENOLA JEAN BROWN, Executrix of the Estate of ROBERT S. BROWN, deceased, for authorization to transfer, and PHILIP R. COLLINS and KENNETH E. BROWN, copartners, doing business as ) WOODLAND WAREHOUSES, for authorization to acquire interest in public utility warehouse.

Decision No.

Application No. 39781

## OPINION

Enola Jean Brown, as executrix of the estate of Robert S. Brown, requests authority to transfer decedent's interest in the Woodland Warehouses to his surviving partners Philip R. Collins and Kenneth E. Brown for a consideration of \$16,263.51. The transfer of the partnership interest was approved on September 10, 1957 by the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of Yolo.

After consideration the Commission is of the opinion and so finds that the proposed transfer would not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary.

## ORDER

Application having been filed and the Commission being informed in the premises,

## IT IS ORDERED:

That on or before June 1, 1958, Enola Jean Brown, as executrix of the estate of Robert S. Brown, may sell and transfer, and Philip R. Collins and Kenneth E. Brown may purchase and acquire, decedent's interest in the Woodland Warehouses.

- (2) That, within thirty days after the consummation of the transfer herein authorized, the purchasers shall notify the Commission, in writing, of that fact and within said period shall file with the Commission a true copy of any bill of sale or other instrument of transfer which may be executed to effect said transfer.
- mission and to the public, effective concurrently with the consummation of such transfer, applicants shall supplement or reissue the tariffs now on file with the Commission, insofar as they name rates, rules and regulations governing the warehouse operations here involved to show that Robert S. Brown, Philip R. Collins and Kenneth E. Brown, copartners, doing business as Woodland Warehouses, have withdrawn or canceled and that Philip A. Collins and Kenneth E. Brown, copartners, doing business as Woodland Warehouses, have adopted or established, as their own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filing made pursuant to this order shall comply in all respects with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

		•	که چین	
	Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this//	
day of _	MARCH	, 1958.		
			Die Statelle	
			Preside	<u> Žue</u>
		,	Milled	len
			THE THE STATE OF T	_ >
			Sign in	<b>-</b> /
			Commission	ers